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Contract 01013
Pricing and Ordering – Pre-qualified Vendor(s)
	Contractor(s):
	Loomis Armored LLC



	DES Contract Specialist:
	Melanie Williams
(360) 407-9399
melanie.williams@des.wa.gov  


Ordering Process
Details on how to utilize this contract is explained in details in the User Guide imbedded below.  This process will change if more vendors are being added to the prequalified vendor pool.
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Vendor Contact Information

	Name
	Bruce Jones

	Title
	Account Executive

	Address
	3716 South "G" Street

	City
	Tacoma

	State
	WA
	ZIP Code
	98418

	Phone
	(253) 475-4225
	FAX
	(253)-475-2356

	Email
	Bruce.Jones@us.loomis.com


	Name
	Roxanne Frye

	Title
	Contract Administrator

	Address
	3716 South "G" Street

	City
	Tacoma

	State
	WA
	ZIP Code
	98418

	Phone
	(253)-203-2184 office

(253) 686-4410 cell
	FAX
	(253)-474-2962

	Email
	Roxanne.Frye@us.loomis.com


Pricing

Not to exceed rates by region/category
	Company Name:
	Loomis 

	Rates:
	Olympic
	Southwest
	North Central
	South Central
	Northwest
	Eastern

	Open Window Service:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1 day per Week
	$79.00 
	$79.00 
	$79.00 
	$79.00 
	$79.00 
	$79.00 

	2 days per Week
	$158.00 
	$158.00 
	$158.00 
	$158.00 
	$158.00 
	$158.00 

	3 days per Week
	$237.00 
	$237.00 
	$237.00 
	$237.00 
	$237.00 
	$237.00 

	4 days per Week
	$316.00 
	$316.00 
	$316.00 
	$316.00 
	$316.00 
	$316.00 

	5 days per Week
	$395.00 
	$395.00 
	$395.00 
	$395.00 
	$395.00 
	$395.00 

	Additional trip/call not to exceed $50.00 per trip/call.

	 

	Rates:
	Olympic
	Southwest
	North Central
	South Central
	Northwest
	Eastern

	Restricted/Closed Window Service
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1 day per Week
	$325.00
	$325.00
	$325.00
	$325.00
	$325.00
	$325.00

	2 days per Week
	$650.00
	$650.00
	$650.00
	$650.00
	$650.00
	$650.00

	3 days per Week
	$975.00
	$975.00
	$975.00
	$975.00
	$975.00
	$975.00

	4 days per Week
	$1,299.00
	$1,299.00
	$1,299.00
	$1,299.00
	$1,299.00
	$1,299.00

	5 days per Week
	$1,625.00
	$1,625.00
	$1,625.00
	$1,625.00
	$1,625.00
	$1,625.00

	Additional trip/call not to exceed $50.00 per trip/call.


Regions with Counties

	Regions by County
	Olympic
	Southwest
	North Central
	South Central
	Northwest
	Eastern

	
	Clallam
	Clark
	Chelan
	Asotin
	Island
	Adams

	
	Grays Harbor
	Cowlitz
	Douglas
	Benton
	King
	Ferry

	
	Jefferson
	Klickitat
	Grant
	Columbia
	Skagit
	Lincoln

	
	Kitsap
	Lewis
	Okanogan
	Franklin
	San Juan
	Pend Oreille

	
	Mason
	Pacific
	
	Garfield
	Snohomish
	Spokane

	
	Pierce
	Skamania
	
	Kittitas
	Whatcom
	Stevens

	
	Thurston
	Wahkiakum
	
	Walla Walla
	
	Whitman

	
	
	
	
	Yakima
	
	


	Liability Insurance Range
	Cash
	Checks

	$50,000.00 or as negotiated
	$.47/$1,000. Over $50,000.
	Copied or recorded checks are reconstructed.


Optional Services:

	Cash Manager/Smart Safes – validating safe dispensing options

	Costs:
	Olympic
	Southwest

	Note Capacity:
	2,500
	5,000
	>5,000
	2,500
	5,000
	>5,000

	1x/Week
	$426.00 
	$456.00 
	$586.00 
	$426.00 
	$456.00 
	$586.00 

	2x/Week
	$556.00 
	$586.00 
	$716.00 
	$556.00 
	$586.00 
	$716.00 

	3x/Week
	$686.00 
	$716.00 
	$846.00 
	$686.00 
	$716.00 
	$846.00 

	4x/Week
	$816.00 
	$846.00 
	$976.00 
	$816.00 
	$846.00 
	$976.00 

	5x/Week
	$946.00 
	$976.00 
	$1,106.00 
	$946.00 
	$976.00 
	$1,106.00 

	Additional trip/call not to exceed $50.00 per trip/call.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash Manager/Smart Safes – validating safe dispensing options

	Costs:
	North Central
	South Central

	Note Capacity:
	2,500
	5,000
	>5,000
	2,500
	5,000
	>5,000

	1x/Week
	$486.00 
	$456.00 
	$586.00 
	$486.00 
	$456.00 
	$586.00 

	2x/Week
	$556.00 
	$586.00 
	$716.00 
	$556.00 
	$586.00 
	$716.00 

	3x/Week
	$686.00 
	$716.00 
	$846.00 
	$686.00 
	$716.00 
	$846.00 

	4x/Week
	$816.00 
	$846.00 
	$976.00 
	$816.00 
	$846.00 
	$976.00 

	5x/Week
	$946.00 
	$976.00 
	$1,106.00 
	$946.00 
	$976.00 
	$1,106.00 

	Additional trip/call not to exceed $50.00 per trip/call. Okay within 30 mile radius of the servicing branch

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cash Manager/Smart Safes – validating safe dispensing options

	Costs:
	Northwest
	Eastern

	Note Capacity:
	2,500
	5,000
	>5,000
	2,500
	5,000
	>5,000

	1x/Week
	$426.00 
	$456.00 
	$586.00 
	$426.00 
	$456.00 
	$586.00 

	2x/Week
	$556.00 
	$586.00 
	$716.00 
	$556.00 
	$586.00 
	$716.00 

	3x/Week
	$686.00 
	$716.00 
	$846.00 
	$686.00 
	$716.00 
	$846.00 

	4x/Week
	$816.00 
	$846.00 
	$976.00 
	$816.00 
	$846.00 
	$976.00 

	5x/Week
	$946.00 
	$976.00 
	$1,106.00 
	$946.00 
	$976.00 
	$1,106.00 

	Additional trip/call not to exceed $50.00 per trip/call.
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Appendix F: Two-Tier User Guide


RFQQ 01013 – Armored Car Services 


A. Process Overview

When armored car services are required under this contract, your tasks as a user will be:

1. Define and determines job requirements

2. Develop an estimated job value


		Current Process

* If there is only one vendor in the pre-qualified bidder pool, purchaser may enter into direct negotiations with that vendor as follows:


* Purchaser completes a Work Request describing their project using the tool in this guide (see embedded file).


* Work Request will include a detailed scope of work.

* Purchaser sends the completed Work Request to the prequalified vendor (Loomis) via email.

* Vendor submits response to requesting purchaser.

* Purchaser reviews vendor’s submittal.


* Purchaser may conduct market research and compare submitted pricing for reasonableness and negotiate with vendor if necessary.

* Purchaser places order with the armored car service provider using purchase order, service agreement or contract.

* This process will change if more vendors are being added to the prequalified vendor pool.





B. Beginning the Process


In defining the job requirements, consider several factors, including complexity of work, available timeframe, sensitivity of the issue, location and on-going need.

Using this information and the posted pricing for armored car services, estimate the value of the work. If this service is on-going, estimate the total value of the extended annual work.


Using the estimate, select the appropriate procurement process. If the project will become an on-going armored car service, consider using the competitive process to establish one contractor that will give you consistent reports and a partner in your project.

C. Requesting Service 

The tool for completing this process is the Work Order Request form embedded immediately below. 
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The Work Order Request form has a section where you will provide armored car service providers with a description of the work you need to have completed. This Scope of Work section should include armored car service requirements such as the location, time frame, cash management, safes, ATM, etc.

In completing the Work Order Request form, focus on how you will determine the capability of bidders to provide the services you require. Set these measures down as your detailed evaluation criteria. Include these when you publish your Work Order Request.  


Send Work Order Request to the only vendor currently in the prequalified vendor pool.  The vendor has not had their pricing evaluated. The price will occur when the contractor respond to your opportunity.

D. Documentation Requirements

The process followed must be documented and the file retained for audit purposes. At a minimum, user will maintain a copy of:

1. The Work Order Request posted to the contract provider pool


2. The responses submitted as a result of the request


3. The process utilized to determine the reasonableness of the submitted vendor pricing

4. The order is sent to the selected armored car service providers

E. Reporting Requirements


Purchaser will report to DES, Master Contracts and Consulting (Procurement Coordinator) when entering into a contract with the vendor:

1. Submitted work request 

2. Amended work request


3. Finalized and closed out a work request

Purchaser will include, at a minimum, information regarding the State Master contract #, start and end dates, the vendor name, the estimated value and the actual value of the contract. This information will be submitted to the Contract Specialist via email. Questions regarding this user guide should also be addressed to the Contract Specialist. Contact information is provided in the State’s online contract portal.
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			Customer Agency Letterhead





			Contract #01013 Armored Car Services:  Work Request



This Work Request is issued under Contract #01013 with the Department of Enterprise Services, Master Contracts & Consulting





			Work Request Number:


			Agency assigned number


			


			DATE





			Category of Service:


			Armored Car Services


			 FORMCHECKBOX 



			Olympic





			


			


			 FORMCHECKBOX 



			Southwest





			


			


			 FORMCHECKBOX 



			North Central





			


			


			 FORMCHECKBOX 



			South Central





			


			


			 FORMCHECKBOX 



			Northwest





			


			


			 FORMCHECKBOX 



			Eastern





			Number of business days to respond to this request:


			i.e.  – 10 business days





			RESPONSE DUE:


			i.e. – January 5, 2009 (Monday) by 4:00 P.M.





			Please have your response submitted via email to:


			Agency assigned purchasing personnel








			Expected Work Period  



Work period is projected from:


			Start and end date - not to exceed 24 months





			Jobsite Location:









			Scope of Work/Services Required:  





			Brief overview – include detailed information as attachment


Special Requirements/Instructions:  Add or attach evaluation questions that may allow you to base your award on non-cost factors.








			Deliverables:



Brief overview – include detailed information as attachment.








			Projected Budget (if applicable):   





			Agency (Project Manager):


			

Date:





			Phone:


			


			Email:


			


			Fax:
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_1479213592.doc
		I. Mandatory service Requirements



		Line Item

		Description



		1.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor agrees to furnish at all times, the most expeditious and efficient service possible within the time frames established and agreed to in the Service Agreement.



		2.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor must be available to provide service 365 days a year.



		3.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor shall not assume that pick-ups will not be needed on holidays. Contractor shall contact and coordinate with customers prior to holidays to determine need for service. RCW 1.16.050



[image: image1.emf]State Legal  Holidays.doc






		4.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor must possess a private security company license as described in RCW 18.170.060. This license must be kept current through the entire contract term.



		5.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor must provide licensed, armed, security guards for services performed under this contract. These employees shall remain licensed as described in RCW 18.170 through the contract term.



		6.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor is responsible for providing distinctive and appropriate uniforms and ensures the guards are neat and clean in appearance. A photo identification issued from the contractor shall be worn at all times.



		7.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor’s vehicles shall all have valid vehicle registrations, insurance and permits. Vehicles used shall be clearly marked with the company name. Vehicles must be properly armored and equipped for armored car service. Vehicles such as non-armored automobiles, vans, and light truck shall not be used.



		8.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor must provide designated customer service personnel who will respond to all questions and or complaints regarding this contract or any resulting service agreements in writing within 24 hours of notification.



		9.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		Open-window pick-ups can be provided any time during normal business hours. The contractor shall notify the Purchaser of an estimated time of pick up.



		10.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		Restricted-window/Closed-window pick-ups shall be made within a two-hour window of the time established with the customer. If running more than 30 minutes late for a restricted window pick-up, the contractor must notify the customer in advance of estimated pick-up time. Whenever the contractor is unable to meet the restricted-window timeframes, the contractor shall charge the Purchaser the rates established for the Open-Window pick-ups.



		11.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor must notify the customer a minimum of three hours prior to the end of the Banking day (5 p.m.) if a scheduled pick-up will not be performed. Any costs incurred by the customer for pick-up failure shall be paid by the contractor. In addition, contractor will not be paid for that pick-up if a scheduled pick-up is not performed. Failure to perform a scheduled pick-up is a serious issue that will result in penalties and corrective actions, such as suspension and/or termination of contract.





		I. Mandatory service Requirements (continued)



		Line Item

		Description



		12.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor must deposit the funds the same day received unless otherwise instructed, via written communication, by the customer. If a pickup is made on a bank holiday the funds must be vaulted then deposited the next available banking day.



		13.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The Client Agency shall have the right to recover the amount of one hundred dollars ($100.00) for each pickup delivery not made for each calendar day elapsing between the time guaranteed for service and the actual date of the service was performed.  Client Agency shall notify the Contractor in writing the dollar amount that will be deducted from the Contractor’s next invoice as described within this section.



		14.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor shall provide tamper-evident deposit bags to Customers within two business days of request, free of charge.  Bags must conform to standards provided by the Office of the State Treasurer for deposit to state bank accounts.



		15.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The duration of stop times shall be 10 minutes or less, unless otherwise negotiated with purchaser. This time shall commence when the authorized representative enters the building and will end upon receipt of the final deposit bag. Contractors shall submit a price for a per-minute charge for additional time spent over 10 minutes. Before the charge is applied, the contractor shall notify the purchaser of the potential charge and allow them to cooperate with the 10-minute time. If the customer states in writing that the 10-minute time frame will not be met, the contractor may be allowed to apply the additional time charge. The customer may at any time request that the fee no longer be charged and resume services using the 10-minute allotted time frame. 



		16.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor shall provide a receipt to the customer upon pick up. At a minimum this receipt shall include: company name, customer name, name and ID number of employee conducting the pick-up, date, time, number of bags picked up, and signatures of company employee and customer employee. This is done electronically through our PDA hand held terminals.  



		17.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor shall be responsible for collecting a receipt from the bank when deposits are made. It shall be the responsibility of the contractor to retain these receipts through the contract term. Copies of bank receipts shall be provided to customer upon request. This is done electronically through our PDA hand held terminals.  



		18.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor must be able to provide change service as requested by the customer. These orders shall be picked up as needed, and returned to the customer on the next scheduled service day. If an error is made by the contractor as to the location in which the change is distributed, it shall be the contractor’s responsibility to correct the error on the same business day that the error is reported.



		19.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		There is no limit to the number of items that can be obtained upon pick-up. Note: a reasonable number of items to be picked up will be negotiated.



		20.  FORMCHECKBOX 


		The contractor shall be responsible for all investigative fees associated with allegations of theft or loss if the customer is not found to be at fault.
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Washington State Legal Holidays


			State Legal Holiday Names 


			State Statutory Designation of Holiday



(RCW 1.16.050) 





			New Year's Day 


			First day of January 





			Martin Luther King Jr.'s Birthday 


			Third Monday in January 





			Presidents' Day 


			Third Monday in February 





			Memorial Day 


			Last Monday of May 





			Independence Day 


			July 4 





			Labor Day 


			First Monday in September 





			Veterans' Day 


			November 11 





			Thanksgiving Day 


			Fourth Thursday in November 





			Day Immediately Following Thanksgiving 


			Day Immediately Following Thanksgiving 





			Christmas Day 


			December 25 





			Floating Holiday 


			Selected in accordance with local ordinance or resolution and personnel policies 








RCW 1.16.050 provides that when a legal holiday, other than Sunday, falls upon a Sunday, the following Monday shall be the legal holiday. 



RCW 1.16.050 provides that when a legal holiday falls upon a Saturday, the preceding Friday shall be the legal holiday.



Statutory Reference



· RCW 1.16.050 



· See also, RCW 2.28.100 and RCW 2.28.110 (Court business on legal holidays) and RCW 28A.150.050 (School Holidays) 
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